factorial design, 9 scenarios have been submitted to the respondent. Each scenario comprises the

alternative HSR and the chosen transport mode. In Table 2, all the scenarios are reported.

Scenario n. 9 represents the actual scenario since all the levels are equal to 0, and it is considered as

the base for comparison it with the others.

Scenario n. 7 represents the most advantageous since the levels of the three variables concerning

the HSR alternative assume their minimum value in terms of percentages although the level of the cost

variable of the other transport modes is equal to 0.

In Scenario n. 1 the increase of accessibility is assumed together with a decrease of the

performances of the actual transport mode performances.

The questionnaire was available to respondents between March and May 2015. To each web

module, created with Google Drive, a worksheet has been associated and managed with Google

Spreadsheet, which is able to register the values introduced by the users.

An analysis of spatial equity concerning…  59.

Table 2

The SP scenarios

Scenario No.
HSR variables

RP chosen mode

variables

Access/egress time Travel cost Ticket cost Travel cost

1 -20% -50% 0 +20%

2 -20% 0 -20% +20%

3 -50% 0 0 +20%

4 0 50% 0 +20%

5 -20% -20% 0 0

6 0 -20% -20% +20%

7 -50% -50% -20% 0

8 -50% -20% 0 +20%

9 0 0 0 0

The total number of questionnaires collected was 810. The data were used to analyse the variables

influencing the choice of HSR and to understand whether and in which way a more "equal" spatial

distribution of accessibility to HSR stations could have been advantageous.

A sample correction procedure was necessary in order to reduce the sample bias matching the

actual distribution of the Italian population (from the mobility Census data) in terms of gender and age

percentages.

#11#

#11#

3. SOME RESULTS
#11#

From Table 3 it is possible to observe that men travel more than women; concerning age, only 13%